
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

L A Bentley (Chair) 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
F S Broadley 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Development Control Committee 

Date and Time: Thursday, 15 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2341 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
07 December 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £3.49 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bmZRiwq_T34  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bmZRiwq_T34


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Report of the Planning Policy and Development Manager (December 
2022) 

6 - 35 

 a.   Application No. 22/00361/FUL - HM Young Offenders Institute 
Glen Parva, Tigers Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4TN 

 

  Report of the Principal Development Control Officer  

 b.   Application No. 22/00392/FUL - Wigston Academy, Station Road, 
Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DT 

 

  Report of the Development Control Officer   

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (8)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£1.75 £14.00 

Postage 
(1st class, large) 

£1.74 £13.92 

Officer time n/a £5.16 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

(Pro rata hourly rate) 
 

Total cost(s) £3.49 £33.08 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 20 October 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2264 

 
Mrs L M Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
J Kaufman 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
M Bennetto Arboricultural Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
J Cosgrove Interim Planning Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Ms H Ingar Solicitor 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 
 

17.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley, Miss P V Joshi, Ms C 
Kozlowski, R E R Morris and Dr I K Ridley.  

18.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

20.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 July 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

21.   THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF OADBY AND WIGSTON (LAND EAST OF BIDEFORD 
CLOSE, WIGSTON) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2022 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 7 – 16 of the agenda 
reports pack), which asked whether the assessment made by the Council justifies the 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 20 October 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

making of the relevant tree preservation order.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter and seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
It is recommended that the Tree Preservation Order (Land East of Bideford 
Close, Wigston) 2022 be confirmed without modification. 

22a.   APPLICATION NO. 22/00072/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 23 HIGHCROFT ROAD, 
OADBY, LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 4RS 
 
The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 17 – 28 of the 
agenda reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for the Redevelopment 
Of Former Vacant Garden Land with 1 no. Detached Dwelling Houses with Off Road 
Parking And Garden. 
 
Mr Harpal Dhillon addressed the Committee in support of the application as the applicant 
and Mr Paul Johnson, addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Chair and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8:00 PM. 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 17 November 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 5 ~



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Application Number Address 
  
Report Items  

  

a.  22/00361/FUL HM Young Offenders Institute Glen Parva 
Tigers Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 4TN 

 

b.  22/00392/FUL Wigston Academy 
Station Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 2DT 
 

a.    

   

 

  

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 5



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

 

a.  22/00361/FUL HM Young Offenders Institute Glen Parva 
Tigers Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 4TN 
 

 30 September 2022 Erection of 1no. houseblock, 1no. ancillary 
building, associated recreational / Multi-Use 
Games Area (MUGA), car parking for visitors 
and staff, and other associated works. 

 Case Officer Mrs Tracey Carey 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2021 

 

 

  

~ Page 7 ~



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

Site and Location 

 

The application site is located principally within the administration area of Blaby District Council but 

a small element falls within Oadby and Wigston Borough Council’s area. The site covers some 6.42 

hectares in area in total. 

 

The site is located north of the current HMYOI development site, to the west of Saffron Road and to 

the south of Eyres Monsell Recreation Park (in the administration area of Leicester City Council).  To 

the east are residential properties off Crete Avenue, Hindoostan Avenue, Namur Road and Aisne 

Road which adjoin the site.  To the west are more residential properties and a children’s centre (also 

in the administration area of Leicester City Council).   

 

The land immediately to the south of the site is currently being redeveloped to provide a category C 

Adult Male prison.   

 

The application site is currently being used for the siting of a temporary site office and car parking 

associated with the construction of the prison in the south of the site. 

 

Description of proposal 

 

The application comprises: 

 

[...]
TWA  - No comments received 

 

Western Power - No comments received 

 

Wigston Civic Society - No comments received 

 

Representations 

 

Neighbours have been informed and a site notice placed with two letters of representation being 

received at the time of writing this report.  The date for the receipt of comments expired on the 3 

November 2022. 

 

The reasons for objection are as follows: - 

 

* We object to the above application on principal.  At the recent Community Consultation held at 

St Thomas’s Church Hall, South Wigston, we were assured by all the Consultants, that the 

application for the erection of an educational block would be the last one. “We can absolutely 

assure you, that there will be no further applications for further construction work”.  Naively, we 

took their assurance on face value, and were therefore shocked and angry that a new  

application has been made.  Trust has been destroyed  and we ask the Council how much more 

heavy traffic, air and noise pollution and dust will local residents have to endure? 

 

* The current development has caused a dramatic impact in terms of both noise and vibration 

(reported to Environmental Health). 

 

* The site is dry and dusty.  The dust levels are terrible (reported to Environmental Health). 

 

* The queue of contractors’ vans some mornings is back to the pork pie roundabout.  How can the 

continuation of the building works, while opening the new prison not have any impact on traffic. 

 

* This additional work should have been done earlier while it was a fully operational building site, 

and the prospect of continuing the dust, noise and disruption to our lives for another 18 months 

is not acceptable. 

 

The application has been called to the Committee by Councillor Mrs Loydall. 

 

Relevant Planning Policies 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 

Oadby & Wigston Local Plan  

Policy 1 : Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

~ Page 11 ~


[...]
ated by the Environmental Health Officer, why have the Local 

Authority not carried out any monitoring or research into that.  In the absence of any evidence, it is 

not clear to the applicant as to how the Environmental Health Officer is making a link between the 

HMP Fosse Way site and the issues that are identified. 

 

The Environmental Health Officer has been asked to provide the evidence/justification for the 

contribution request and has provided the following response:  Construction is the main concern 

with the potential for particulates, particularly PM2.5.  As a Council we are examining such levels 

along the Blaby Road and the request was to request a modest contribution from the applicants (for 

the duration of the construction) so that this monitoring could be extended along the Saffron Road 

given the proximity of the proposed development’. 

 

The applicant has confirmed that it is the construction company’s policy to carry monitoring on all 

their major sites.  During the main build they have installed equipment at seven points around the 

site which monitor for dust, PM10 and PM2.5.  In accordance with their normal practice the 

~ Page 18 ~



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

company are intending to set up monitoring stations during the next phase should permission be 

granted. 

 

Notwithstanding the above, the Environmental Health Officer agrees that the Hydrock submission on 

air quality provides a comprehensive view of air quality considerations in the construction and 

operational phases, and that there is potential for an issue relating to dust during the construction 

phase.  The Environmental Health Officer has therefore recommended that “details of all control 

measures and proposed mitigation are detailed in the construction management plan which shall be 

submitted for agreement and approval by the Council”.  This has been included as a condition. 

 

In view of the above, in the absence of any 
[...]
le of a reasonably beneficial use by the 

carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  

   

In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 

London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 

situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 

the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

  

~ Page 24 ~



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

 

b.  22/00392/FUL Wigston Academy  
Station Road  
Wigston  
Leicestershire  
LE18 2DT  
  

 5 October 2022 Installation of Air Source Heat Pump 

 Case Officer Andrew Waskett-Burt 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2021 

 

 

  

~ Page 25 ~



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

Site and Location 
 
The site is within the grounds of Wigston Academy secondary school. The site itself is a small area 
of unused hard standing to the rear of a mobile classroom on the eastern side of the school. The 
majority of the school buildings are to the west and north of the site. There are a group of trees to 
the south of the site, and beyond this are the school playing fields.  
 
To the east of the site are the rear boundaries of bungalows along Seaton Road. The typical rear 
boundary treatment for these properties is close boarded fencing/hedging. 
 
Description of proposal 
 
The proposal is for the installation of an Air Source Heat Pump (ASHP) to heat the school and 
provide hot water. The school’s existing gas fired boiler plant is to be decommissioned and the 
school are looking to provide a more energy efficient alternative to reduce carbon emissions. The 
project is being funded through the Governments (CIF) Condition Improvement Fund. 
 
The ASHP would be 3.8m long, 2.251m wide, and approximately 2.5m high. The ASHP has fan
[...]
 etc.. 
* Is the operation of the ASHP at 80% of the potential level (to manage noise) viable?  
* Sustained noise is damaging to health/Background noise will not eliminate noise from ASHP 
 
Some of the objections state that the principle of installing a heat pump on the school site is not 

objected to, but rather the location. 

Councillor Bentley has also made representations on the application.  Their comments can be 
summarised as follows: - The main concern here from nearby residents is the lack of information 
and evidence as to the noise production by the unit and the possible ramifications on the amenity 
and quality of life for the residents that will be affected. Whilst no one is really objecting to the 
actual provision of the unit it is considered that it is being put in the wrong place and is too near to 
neighbouring residential properties. Councillor Bentley has requested that the application be heard 
by the Development Control Committee should the Officer’s recommendation be for approval. 
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Oadby and Wigston Local Plan 
 
Policy 1 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 6 – High Quality Design and Materials 
Policy 9 – Open Space, Sport and Recreation Facilities 
Policy 38 – Climate Change, Flood Risk and Renewable Low Carbon Energy 
Policy 44 – Landscape and Character 
 

~ Page 27 ~



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

Planning Considerations 
 
The main issues to consider in the determination of this application are as follows: 
 
* The principle of development 
* The impact of the proposal on neighbouring residential properties. 
 
The principle of development 
 
Wigston Academy are seeking to reduce their carbon footprint to meet energy targets. The proposal 
is a result of this and would be a cost-effective method of reducing the carbon footprint of the site. 
Policy 38 of the Local Plan supports renewable or low-carbon energy schemes,
[...]
S 
 
a.   22/00361/FUL 
 
 
b.   22/00392/FUL 
 
 
 

~ Page 34 ~



Development Control Committee 

15 December 2022 

 

This page has been intentionally left blank 
 

~
 P

age 35 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Report of the Planning Policy and Development Manager (December 2022)



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2341 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
Ms C D Kozlowski Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
G A Boulter 
J Kaufman 
Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Ms H Ingar Solicitor 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
A Waskett-Burr Development Control Officer 
 

 
 
  
 

23.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, F S Broadley and 
Miss P V Joshi. 
 
In the absence of the Vice Chair, it was moved by Councillor G A Boulter and seconded by 
Councillor R E R Morris and by affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor Ms C D Kozlowski be appointed the Vice Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

24.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

26.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 October 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

28.   APPLICATION NO. 22/00361/FUL - HM YOUNG OFFENDERS INSTITUTE GLEN 
PARVA, TIGERS ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 4TN 
 
The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 6 – 24 of the agenda 
reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for the Erection of 1no. 
houseblock, 1no. ancillary building, associated recreational / Multi-Use 
Games Area (MUGA), car parking for visitors and staff and other associated works. 
 
Mr Nick Hardy addressed the Committee in support of the application on behalf of the 
application and Mr Mark Chenery addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Votes For:                 4 

Votes Against:          2 
Abstentions:             1 
  
 

29.   APPLICATION NO. 22/00392/FUL - WIGSTON ACADEMY, STATION ROAD, 
WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DT 
 
The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 25 – 35 of the 
agenda reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for the Installation of Air 
Source Heat Pump. 

 
Mr Ian Carter addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
The Chair read a letter from Neil O’Brien MP that was sent to Mr Ian Carter to the 
Committee. The letter states that Wigston Academy have informed Neil O’Brien MP that 
they are looking to have the boiler sited somewhere further away from the Academy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The application be DEFERRED to the January Development Control Committee. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.40 pm 

 
 



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


